
* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

IZ. C-

DATE June 4,2007

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2006 BRIGE REPAIR PROGRAM - CONTRACT 1, CRAMER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2006 Bridge Repair Program -
Contract 1, 12-2006-004, in accordance with the contract approved between Cramer and Associates, Inc., Robert
Cramer, President/CAO, 990 NE 44th Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50313, under Roll Call No. 06-1511, of July 24,
2006, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby
approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $185,691.90 is the total cost, of which $169,375.97 has been paid the
Contractor, and $7,031.33 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $9,284.60 is to be paid at the end of thirt days, provided no claims or liens have been fied

against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirt (30) day period, claims are on fie as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on fie, or the full Chapter 573 Code ofIowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED: That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines wil be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not fied as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED:

ri; ClUJ ~
Allen McKinley
Des Moines Finance Director

L~i~,~
Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attorney

~g Funding Source: 2007-2008 CIP, Page Bridge-5, City-wide Bridges, BRV003, G. O. Bonds

12-2006-004



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Numbp;

/Z L,

Date __..... Jll:n~. .4.1.iQQ7................

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT
CERTIFICATE

COWNIE

COLEMAN I, lODY WITMER, Deputy Chief City Clerk of said
HENSLEY

City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City
Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the

KIERNAN above date, among other proceedings the above
MAHAFFEY was adopted.
MEYER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
VLASSIS hand and affixed my seal the day and year first

TOTAL above written.
MOTION CARRD APPROVED

Mayor
Deputy Chief City Clerk

12-2006-004



,

~
!S

/2-

AVE

GRANGER AVE

E ED! ON AVE

E 14 H

LOCATION

Sï

AVE

~

~
.
§

~
~

1
g
;;

~;
~

i
l
!l

6.

l
~
.:

N

E

5

2006 BRIDGE REP AIR PROGRAM
CONTRACT 1

ACTIVITY I.D. 12-2006-004

\



12- C-

PROJECT SUMMARY
2006 Bridge Repair Program - Contract 1

Activity in 12-2006-004
On July 24, 2006, under Roll Call No. 06-1511, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Cramer and Associates, Inc., in the amount of$193,533.00 for repair work on two (2)
bridges: I) SE 6th Street Bridge over Des Moines River including Class 'A' bridge floor repairs, explansion
joint replacement, traffc control and mobilization; 2) SE 30th Street Viaduct over UPRR including Class 10
excavation, clearing and grbbing, sidewak removal and replacement, flowable mortar, painting, resetting
bearings, cleaning deck drains, rail repairs, seeding, mulching, traffic control and mobilization. All in the
City of Des Moines, Iowa.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change

Order No. Description
Initiated

By Amount

1 1/30/2007

Supply optional stainless steel mounting hardware for
expansion joints on SE 6th Street Bridge.

Engineering $1,691.00

2 Engineering

Adjust final quantities to 'As-Built. Repair ofthe retaining
wall on the NW corner of Douglas and Bever

($9,532.10)

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Final Contract Amount

$193,533.00

($7,841.10)

-4.05%

$185.691.90 .'

Thursday, May i 7, 2007 Page i of i



E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
 D

E
P

A
R

T
M

E
N

T
C
I
T
Y
 
O
F
 
D
E
S
 
M
O
I
N
E
S
,
 
L
O
W
 
A

..,
,,

C
IT

Y
 O

F
' n

u 
m

ol
nt

:1

uw
.,,

w
E

ST
IM

A
T

E
 O

F 
C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 C

O
M

PL
E

T
E

D
FO

R
 W

O
R

K
 D

O
N

E
 F

R
O

M
 1

2/
01

/0
6 

to
 1

2/
31

/0
6

P
A

R
T

IA
L 

P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
 N

O
.3

 -
 F

IN
A

L

P
R

O
JE

C
T

: 2
00

6 
B

R
ID

G
E

 R
E

P
A

IR
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

 -
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 1

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

: C
R

A
M

E
R

 A
N

D
 A

S
S

O
C

IA
T

E
S

, I
N

C
.

ID
O

T
 P

ro
je

ct
 N

o:
 N

/A
A

ct
iv

ity
 I

D
: 1

2-
20

06
-0

04
D
a
t
e
:
 
0
1
1
2
6
/
0
7

U
N

IT
S

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

L
IN

E
 N

O
.

D
E

SC
R

IP
T

IO
N

U
N

IT
E

ST
IM

A
T

E
D

A
U

T
H

O
R

IZ
E

D
T

O
 

D
A

T
E

 
U

N
IT

 P
R

IC
E

T
O

T
A

L 
A

M
O

U
N

T
SE

 6
th

 S
T

R
E

E
T

 B
R

ID
G

E
 O

V
E

R
 D

E
S 

M
O

IN
E

S 
R

IV
E

R
I

B
R

ID
G

E
 F

LO
O

R
 R

E
P

A
IR

, C
LA

S
S

 A
SY

0.
80

0
0.

89
0

0.
89

0
$3

50
.0

0
$3

11
.0

2
T

R
A

FF
IC

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$5
,3

00
.0

0
$5

,3
00

.0
0

3
M

O
B

IL
IZ

A
T

IO
N

L
S

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
$9

,3
00

.0
0

$9
,3

00
.0

0
4

T
R

A
N

SF
L

E
X

 6
50

 E
X

PA
N

SI
O

N
 J

O
IN

T
, A

S 
PE

R
 P

L
A

N
L

F
12

9.
00

0
11

9.
20

0
11

9.
20

0
$9

00
.0

0
$1

07
,2

80
.0

0
5

T
R

A
N

SF
L

E
X

 2
00

A
 E

X
PA

N
SI

O
N

 J
O

IN
T

, A
S 

PE
R

 P
L

A
N

L
F

59
.0

00
55

.6
00

55
.0

0
$4

50
.0

0
$2

5,
02

0.
00

6
R

E
M

O
V

A
L

 O
F 

E
X

PO
SE

D
 R

E
IN

FO
R

C
E

M
E

N
T

 C
A

B
L

E
L

S
i. 

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$1
00

.0
0

$1
00

.0
0

SE
 3

0t
h 

ST
R

E
E

T
 V

IA
D

U
C

T
 O

V
E

R
 U

PR
R

7
C
L
E
A
R
I
G
 
A
N
D
 
G
R
U
B
B
I
N
G

A
C

R
E

0.
20

0
0.

20
0

0.
20

0
$8

70
.0

0
$ 

17
40

0
8

E
X

C
A

 V
 A

 T
IO

N
, C

LA
S

S
 1

0,
 R

O
A

D
W

A
Y

 A
N

D
 B

O
R

R
O

W
C

Y
83

00
0

83
.0

00
83

.0
00

$9
8.

00
$8

,1
34

.0
0

9
R

E
M

O
V

A
L

 O
F 

SI
D

E
W

A
L

K
SY

12
.8

00
12

.9
00

12
.9

00
$4

0.
00

$5
16

.0
0

10
SI

D
E

W
A

L
K

, P
.c

. C
O

N
C

R
E

T
E

, 4
 I

N
.

SY
12

.8
00

19
.2

00
19

.2
00

$1
00

.0
0

$1
,9

20
.0

0
11

T
R

A
FF

IC
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L

L
S

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
$2

,3
00

.0
0

$2
,3

00
.0

0
12

M
O

B
IL

IZ
A

T
IO

N
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$8
,3

00
.0

0
$8

,3
00

.0
0

13
FL

O
W

 A
B

L
E

 M
O

R
T

A
R

C
Y

1.
80

0
1.

80
0

1.
80

0
$3

00
.0

0
$5

40
.0

0
12

C
O

N
T

A
IN

M
E

N
T

L
S

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
$6

00
.0

0
$6

00
.0

0
13

PA
IN

T
 W

A
ST

E
T

R
A

N
SP

O
R

T
 A

N
D

 D
IS

PO
SA

L
L

S
i. 

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$6
00

.0
0

$6
00

.0
0

14
R

E
M

O
V

E
 A

N
D

 R
E

PL
A

C
E

 G
U

A
R

D
 R

A
IL

 P
O

ST
E

A
C

H
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
i. 

00
0

$9
00

.0
0

$9
00

.0
0

15
R

E
SE

T
 R

O
L

L
E

R
 B

E
A

R
IG

L
S

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
$3

,1
00

.0
0

$3
,1

00
.0

0
16

C
L
E
A
N
-
O
U
T
 
P
L
U
G
G
E
D
 
D
R
A
I
N
S

L
S

1.
00

0
i. 

00
0

1.
00

0
$7

50
.0

0
$7

50
.0

0
17

R
E

PA
IR

 O
F 

D
A

M
A

G
E

D
 R

A
IL

 B
R

A
C

K
E

T
S 

A
N

D
 A

N
C

H
O

U
R

L
S

1,
00

0
1,

00
0

1.
00

0
$8

50
.0

0
$8

50
.0

0
18

R
A

IL
R

O
A

D
 F

L
A

G
G

E
R

 A
N

D
 A

C
C

E
SS

 P
E

R
M

IT
 A

PP
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
L

S
1.

00
0

0.
00

0
0.

00
0

$4
,1

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

19
R

E
PA

IR
 O

F 
C

R
A

C
K

E
D

 D
R

A
IN

 P
IP

E
L

S
1.

00
0

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$2
,0

20
.0

0
$2

,0
20

.0
0

20
M

U
L

C
H

IN
G

A
C

R
E

0.
20

0
0.

36
0

0.
36

0
$9

15
.0

0
$3

29
.4

0
21

SE
E

D
IN

G
 A

N
D

 F
E

R
T

IL
IZ

IN
G

 (
U

R
B

A
N

)
A

C
R

E
0.

20
0

0.
36

0
0.

36
0

$4
,6

00
.0

0
$1

,6
56

.0
0

22
SI

L
T

 F
E

N
C

E
L

F
80

.0
00

0.
00

0
0.

00
0

$4
.0

0
$0

.0
0

23
C

L
E

A
N

-O
U

T
 O

F 
SI

L
T

 F
E

N
C

E
L

F
80

.0
00

0.
00

0
0.

00
0

$4
,0

0
$0

.0
0

C
O

 
N
o
.
 
1

1.
01

 A
dd

iti
on

al
 C

os
t f

or
 C

ha
ng

e 
to

 S
S 

E
J 

H
ar

dw
ar

e
L

S
-

1.
00

0
1.

00
0

$1
,6

91
.0

0
$1

,6
91

.0
0

C
O

N
o.

2
A

di
us

t f
in

al
 q

ua
nt

iti
es

 to
 'A

s 
B

ui
lt"

-
-

$0
.0

0
2.

01
 W

al
l r

ep
ai

rs
 a

t D
ou

gl
as

 a
nd

 B
ev

er
L

S
-

i. 
00

0
1.

00
0

$4
,0

00
.0

0
$4

,0
00

.0
0

Pa
ge

 1
0f

2

"" ~ (J



01
D

E
SC

R
lP

T
IO

N
U

N
IT

O
R

lG
IN

A
L

 C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

 A
M

O
U

N
T

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 O

R
D

E
R

S 
1 

an
d 

2

T
O

T
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 A

M
O

U
N

T
 P

L
U

S 
C

H
A

N
G

E
 O

R
D

E
R

S

T
H

IS
 P

A
R

T
IA

L
 P

A
Y

M
E

N
T

P
A
R
T
I
A
L
 
P
A
Y
M
E
N
T
 

N
O
.
 
1

P
A

R
T

IA
L 

P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
 N

O
.2

T
O

T
A

L
 P

A
R

T
IA

L
 P

A
Y

M
E

N
T

S

B
A

L
A

N
C

E

~~ Ii
 ~

l-
J~

P
R

E
P

A
R

E
D

 B
Y

:

~
C

H
E

C
K

E
D

 B
Y

:

P
ag

e 
2 

of
 2

U
N

IT
S

1
 
I
 
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
E
D

E
S

T
lM

A
 T

E
D

 A
U

T
H

O
R

lZ
E

D
 T

O
 D

A
T

E
 I 

U
N

IT
 P

R
lC

E
 I 

T
O

T
A

L 
A

M
O

U
N

T

$1
93

,5
33

.0
0

($
7,

84
1,

10
)

$1
85

,6
91

.9
0

$7
,0

31
.3

$1
69

,1
14

.7
2

$2
61

.5
$1

76
,4

07
.3

0
$9

,2
84

.6
0

T
O

T
A

L

R
E

T
 A

IN
A

G
E

T
O

T
A

L
 L

E
SS

 R
E

T
A

IN
A

G
E

L
E

SS
 P

R
E

V
IO

U
S 

PA
Y

M
E

N
T

A
M
O
U
N
T
 
D
U
E

P
A
R
T
I
A
L
 
P
A
Y
M
E
N
T
 

N
O

. 3
 -

 F
IN

A
L

$1
85

,6
91

.9
0

$9
,2

84
.6

0 
i ,

/
$1

76
,4

07
.3

0
$1

69
,3

75
.9

71
",

$7
,0

31
.3

3 
,/.¡

l- ~ r



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY HALL
400 ROBERT D. RAY DRIVE
DES MOINES, IOWA 50309-1891
(515) 283-920
FAX (515) 283-112

ALL-AMERICA CITY
1949,1976, 1981

2003

/ z. ~

June 4, 2007

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2006 Bridge
Repair Program - Contract 1, Cramer and Associates, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMP ACT:

Amount: $185,691.90 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2007-2008 CIP, Page Bridge-5, City-wide Bridges, BRV003, G. O.
Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On July 24,2006, under Roll Call No. 06-1511, the City Council awarded a contract to
Cramer and Associates, Inc., Robert Cramer, President/CAO, 990 NE 44th Avenue, Des
Moines, IA 50313 for the construction of the following improvement:

2006 Bridge Repair Program - Contract 1, 12-2006-004

The improvement includes bridge repair work within the City of Des Moines, Iowa, at
the following two locations including: 1) S.E. 6th Street Bridge over the Des Moines
River - class 'A' bridge floor repairs, expansion joint replacement, traffic control, and
mobilzation; and 2) S.E. 30th Street Viaduct over the Union Pacific Railroad- class 10
excavation, clearing and grubbing, sidewalk removal and replacement, flowable mortar,
paint containment, transportation, and disposal, resetting roller bearings, cleaning
plugged deck drains, rail repairs, mulching, seeding, fertilzing, silt fence, traffic control
and mobilization: with all work in accordance with the contract documents, including
Plan File Numbers 463-038/046.

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2006 Bridge Repair Program - Contract 1,
Activity ID 12-2006-004, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of
said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced
on October 9,2006, and was completed on May 24,2007.



/ Z- C-

I further certify that $185,691.90 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$169,375.97 has been paid the Contractor and $7,031.33 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$9,284.60 is to be paid at the end of thirt days, provided no claims or liens have been

fied against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirt (30) day period,

claims are on fie as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain
from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on fie,
or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount
of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

c:~~
Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2


